
o 

o 

o 

Thursday, May 1st, 1958 1880 

A Special Meeting of the Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford vas held 
on Thursday, May 1, 1958, pursuant to a "Call" from the President, Mr. Norton Rhoades, 
at Dolan Jr. High School, Toms Road, Glenbrook. 

The meeting wa. called to order by the President at 8:20 P.M. 

ROLL CALL wa. taken by the Clerk. There wera 35 present and 5 absent. The absent 
members were: Vincent Vitti, George Georgoulis, Michael DeVito, George Connors and 
Jack Cummings. 

The President r .... d the "Call" as follows: 

BOARD or RRPRRSBNTATIVES 
STAMFORD, CONN. 

April 23, 1958 

I, Norton Rhoades, President of the Board of Representatives of the 
City of Stamford, pursuant to Section 202 of the Stamford Charter . here­
by call a SPBCIAL HBBTlNG of said BOARD OF RBPRBSBNTATlVBS, FOR 

TIRIRSDAY, <lAY 1ST, 1958 

at the Walter Dolan Jr. High 
School Cafeteria, Tome Road, 
Glenbrook, at 8:00 P.M. 

for the following purpose: 

To consider and act upon the OPBRATING and CAPITAL 
BUDGITS for the fiscal year 1958-1959, as transmitted 
by the Board of Finance . 

(Signed) NORTON RHOADBS, 
Preddent 
Board of Representatives 

The Presideet called for a moment of silence in reapect to the memory of the late 
mother of Hr. Llewellyn J. Nilan, 10th District Representative . 

The President read frca the Charter, sections pertaining thereto as follows: 
Section 618, page 71, and Section 614, page 70 . 

The President said hi. interpretation of the Charter vas that the Board would be 
able to vote by general consent on items about which there is no discussion or 
opposition. 

HR. RBOADBS: ''We wi n therefore proceed in thb way: If Mr. Huizinga, or any 
members of the Fi.cal Committee wish to make a general statement firat, they wilL 
do so. We will then proceed with action upon the Capital Budget first, page by 
page, voting by general consent upon items about which there is no discussion, 
voting by voice vote or other methods of voting upon items in which there is a 
change and then voting on the total, and finally will vote on the totals on page 

~t'~ ~ne of each of these books (the Capital and Operating Budgets) and at the end of 
.1 ' the meeting will act upon a resolution including the totals of both budgets." 



- -= 

IBBI Thursday, Kay 1st, 195B 

Fiscal Committee Report: 

MR. HUIZINGA, Chairman , presented the following report of the Fiscal Committee : 

STAMFORD BOARD' OF RSPRSSl!tlTATIVIS 

FISCAL COKKITTI!I! RSPORT ON 1958-59 BUDGET 

~lay 1, 1958 

TO: Member. of the Board of Representatives 

Before submitting this repoct 1 wi.h to take thi. opportunity to 
perlonally expre •• my appreciation to the members of this committee for 
their cooperation in this moat important task of arriving at what we 
believe to be a fair, equitable and p~actical Operating Budget and Capital 
Budget for the filcal year July 1, 1958 to June 30, 1959 

Thia i •• y fifth year on the Piacal Conaa1ttee and I have never 
before axperience such excellent cooperation coupled with a lincere 
conlcientioua effort to arrive at a right decision. When thp.re was dis­
agreement among the committee m~er8, the matter was not resolved until all 
member. were in full agreement. 

Our Board haa been acculed. of "rubber &tamp" tactics I but this 
aceu.ation can never be made against any member of this comm1tt~~ . 

It is the opinion of the members of thie committee that the time 
has come when every effort should be made to "hold tbe line" on taxes . 
Tad.y, there are ~ny taxpayer. in our city who hav~ had thei r incomes 
reduced. Kany people in Stamford have been f~rcea to reduce their own 
personal budgets in order to survive the eCl~~ic recession through which 
we are now pas.ing. We believe that eacD gnl every member of thi. Board 
is peraonally r~sponsible to their respcct· vc constituent. and all the 
people of Stamford for providing those nee d e~ senlice. a t • pri ce ou r 
citizen. can afford . 

It is interesUng to note tlutt .s of this date funds have b'!!en 
appropriated for plans and/or eite acquisition for the bUilding of a 
Senior High Schook, ~ Junior High Schools and a Library addition. How­
ever. moat of our citizen! do not realize that the coet of these projects 
alone may well exceed twelve millioo dollars in the next few yesrs . Add 
to thi. staggering amount, the million. of dollar. required to put our 
penlionl on a sound actuarial basi', and one begins to reali~e the 
eeriouane •• of the financial problem which is rapidly coming to 8 head . 

Tberefor.e, in view of theae impending demand. snd also becau.e we 
believe that the small businea.~n .nd the small homeowner a=e looking t o 
us for tax relief in this period of economic decline, your committee after 
many long hour. of serious detailed effort, is glad to be able to submit a 
report, which if adopted by thia Board, will reault in no tax increase for 
tbe citizen. of Stamford for the coming fiscal year. 

The budgets 49 submitted to us by the Board of Finance have been 
further reduced as per the attMched achedule : 

_ _ 'WX'< 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 
'}(" ~U .c. r ,J""'.7 

Thurlday, Kay lit, 1958 1882 

CAPITAL BUDGET, - PUBLIC WORKS 

·It 11 tha opiniollcof th!~. cDltllllittee thlt the flO,OOO. requested 
for the videning of a amelI aection of Bridge Street be deferred until 
next yer. 

We are deleting the $10,000. requested for the videning of 
Creacent Street a. our inve.tigation di.closes that thi. project can be 
completldl thil year vith funda on hind . 

W~lre reducing the requalted amount of $150,000. for the 
axtension of Walhinston AVIDUI to an amount of $75,000, aa ve believe this 
reduced amount viII be sufficient to begin negotiation. for lthe acquisition 
of the nece.lary property in order to extend Washington Avenue . 

CAPITAL BUDGET - PAlIK C<HIlSSION 

The Committee recommendl a reduction of $42,000. for Cummings Park, 
thus providing $50,000. to complete thb, project . 

It also recommenda a reduction of $55,000. to a total of $40,000. 
for the completion of Cove Island Park project . 

The.e reductions are recommended because sizable sums have previous ly 
been granted for the completion of thase tva projects and ve believe that t he 
granting of additional funda at this time should not exceed, $50,000 . and 
$40,000. respectively for these two projects . 

CAPITAL BUDGET - BOAIIIl OJ! EDUCATION 

After a thorough inveltigation, this committee recommends the 
reduction of $25,000. to a total of $75,000. for Junior H1Sh School plana, 
and alao recommends the deletion of $125,000. for Senior High School plana 
and aite improvement •• 

Thi. recoamendation il made because in 1956-57 ve appropriated 
$75,000. and in 1957-58 we appropriated an additional f75,ooo. or a total 
of $150,000. for the purpose of purchasing approximately 25 acres for the 
building of a lecond Junior High School. This purchase haa not been made 
and. will not be made in thia coming fiacal year, therefore these fund. can 
be used for the Junior and Senior High School plans. 

CAPITAL BUDGET - HUBBARD HEIGHTS 

It is recommended that no more than $5,000. be ~ppropr1ated for 
fencing. In the opinion of the committee this amount is more than adequate . 

CAPITAL BUDGET - FERGUSON LIBBABY 

It 1. the r.cnmm4n dation of this committee that the $23,000 requested 
for plana and Ipecification. for the library addition be deleted from this 
budget. 

10 1956-57, we appropriated $20,000. for plana and apecifications 
for the huilding of the $400,000. library addition. In 1957-58, we appropri­
ated an additional $10,000. for the same purpose. After receiving this 
$30,000. it has now been decided to construct. $750,000, library addition. 
It ia the opinion of thia committee that the Bubatantial Board of Education 



1883 Thur~day, Kay lat, 1958 

building program doe~ no t jus t ify the expenditur.e of addlt10Dal ' .. nda to 
the extent of incr ess lng the coat of the library addition by 100X. Therefore, 
if the $400, 000. ~riginal budget were to be cOmpleted , the previous 
appropriated f unds of $30,000. will be sufficient for plana and apecificatioDa . 

OPBBATIIIG BUDG8T - G8NERAL 

In the Operating Budget the committee has made aeveral amall 
reductions of va rious amounts, ."",e of which are aa amall as 050.00. Moat 
of these reductions are rec~ended because in analyzing the respective 
account for previoa. years, we have found that lower amounta were required, 
and elao in moat c~se8, tbe unexpended balance of the previoua year was un-

.' ''1-8ually Jlarge. 

- _._--

OPBBATIIIG BUDG8T - STAMFORD MUSBUM 

It ia recommended that the total a requested be reduced by $5,000. to 
a total of $75,000. in the intere9t of economy. Alao, after thia reduction, 
the Huaeua will still be receiving over 151 more than laat year, which in 
the opinion of the committee is a rea.onable increase. 

OPBBATIIIG BUDG8T - WBU'AU DEPAll.TMlIIiT 

The GaaDittee recommends several small reductiona in various 
accounta due to the fact that the unexpanded bslance in the~e accounts from 
previoua yeara' approp1~ation. appear to unusually large. 

The Kajor reduction, however, in th~ amount of $8,023.40 which 
covera additional requested equipment, moat of wh1ch i. additioDal office 
equipment. The committee ia eliminating this entire amount at this time 
pand1na tha coapletion of an office equipment survey by a member of our 
c..u.tta •• 

OPBBATIIIG BUDG8T - POLIGB DBPABTMBIiT 

With the exception of the Uniform Account, .11 the recommended 
reductions are small and ,again ara baaed on unusually high unexpended 
balanc ••• 

It is recommended that the Equipment Account be reduced by $6,500. 
to a total of $10,000. becauae we believe this amount to , be adequate, 
particularly because of the unusually large unexpended balance in this account 
from the previous year. 

OPBBATIIIG BUDG8! - Fm DEPAll.TlllIIr 

The major reductions for thia department are in the Salary Account, 
Equipment Account and Uniform Account. ' 

The request for additional new eqUipment waa reduced by $11,000. to 
a total of $3,283. becauae in the opinion of the committee th~ new $11,000 . 
ambulance w •• not a necessary addition at t his time . 

The reduction of $174,131, 78 to a total of $783,533. in the salary 
account i. due to the fact that the request of $957,664.78 ' 1a nredieated on 
tha fact that not a 8ingle new fireman will be hired ·for the twelve·month 
pariod ending June 30, 1959 . 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 2fi3 t 

Thuraday, May lat, 1958 1884 

Although the budget specifically .tates thet the above figure 
include. 43 new peraonnel to couform to the 42-hour work week, this figure 
wa. actually computed on the a •• umption that the exilting perlonnel would 
work the additional hours over the 42-hour week, and would collect overtime 
wagea on the basil of the Bame .alary .chedule in w~ich they are now 
cla .. ified. 

In arriving at the justifiable amount to be included in the salary 
appropriatioQ. your committee computed the actual salary now being paid to 
exi.tiog peraonnel of 147 man, to be $733,473. Thi. amount was increased 
hy normal .alary ,increments of $8 , 200. to a total of $741,673 . It waa also 
agreed to increase thia .amount by $41,860. to a total of $783,533. The 
increa •• of $41,860. represents the salaries of 10 new firemen at a atarting 
.alary of $4,186. each. 

The committee wi.hes t~ make it clear that they believe the hiring 
of additional firemen over the above mentioned 10 new men, in the next 
fiscal year vould be an action which could very vell be coni trued aa 
discriminatory, particularly because our Police Department was required 
to wait aeveral year. before they were able to hire the additional new 
personnel they needed because of the change to a 40-hour work week on 
July 1, 1951. 

OPBBATIIIG BUDGIlT - PUBLIC WOIIItS 

Iu addition to a few minor reductions, it is the opinion of the 
committee that the New 8quipment Account be reduced by $10,000 . to a total 
of $8,600. thereby deferrring 'until the next fiscal year, the replacement of 
two 5 - ton trucks. . 

It ia also the recommendation of the committee that the account, 
Gas, Oil, Bepaira~e reduced by $5,000. to a total of $50,000. This $5,000. 
reduction, however, is made primarily for contr~l, and if during the year 
funds are required, wa will reconsider this r.ductio~ and grant the nece.aary 
additional appropriation. 

OPBlIIt.TIIIG BUDGBT - PARK C<J!KISSION 

It i. the recommendation of this committee that the Salary Account 
be reduced $9,407.04 to a total of $172,002. 96 . thereby removing the request 
of $3,400. for overtime aalaries and $6,007 . 04 for Park Poremeo 

It ia a180 the recommendation of this committee that the New 
Equipment Account be reduced $5,950. to a total of $5,250 . and that this 
appropriation be specifically uoed to purcha8e the following equipment : 

Tractor 
Power Kower 

Seeder-Soil Conditioner 
Steam Jenny 

TOTAL 

OPBBATING BUDGBT - HUBBARD HEIGHTS 

$2,350. 
1,250. 

950. 
700. 

$5,250. 

It is the recommendation of this committee that the Gas & Oil 
Account be reduced $990. to a t otal of $2,000. ~hich ~e believe to be 
adequate. 



1885 Thursday, Kay lit, 1958 

It i. .110 our recommendation that the Hew Iquipment Account be 
reducld by $1,600. to a total of $1,000. I. we believe $1,000. i8 8ufficient 
for the purchale of a ueed Dump Truck for use on Club around •• 

1IB80LUTION 

WBlRBAS, the Board of Pinance has trnaamitted ·to the Board of 
s.prl.entltivea, it. recamsended budaet for the ensuina 
fi.cal y .. r, cODmancina July 1. 1958 and endina June 30, 1959, 
for final action thereon by the Board of Representatives: 

BI IT RlSOLVBD BY STAKFORD , that the itemized eatimet. of 
receipts and expenditure. for the ensuing year 1958-59 in 
the budget. a. aubmitted by the Kayar and a. acted upon by 
the Board of Baprllentativea. in the amount. of 

$1,188,060,00 

$14,219,910.69 

CAPITAL PBOJBCTB BUDGET 

OPBBATING BODGET 

be and it i8 hereby accepted, adopted and approved and 
.pecific appropriation8 are hereby made for .. ch of the 
leveral items in the amount8 appearing in the columna of 
budgee. under the heading of "Board of RepresentaUvea" 
racord1na the approval, or other action of thi. Boarel, 
anel 

DB IT PIII!TIIBR RlSOLVI!D that, in compliance with 
Section 614 of the Ch.rter, we hereby reapectfully 
re ueat of the Board of Pinance chat the total reduction 
of ~.in the Capital Pt;n j ect. Budget be 10 

applied t ' reduce the amount to be . , . sed by tasation. 

8GB/gch 
Attachment 

Respect fully submitted, 

R. G. Huizinga, Chairman Piscal COIlIIIittee 
D. H. Zuckert 
J . S. Cummings 
T. J. 
R. P. 
A. 
P. J . 

Topping 
Wynn, Jr . 
Kolich, Jr . 
Robertucci 

P. J . Portunato 

• 

o 

o 

o 



'" ... 
~ 

... 
'" '" ... . ... .. ... 
i . 
S 
j 

~ 

Oper~ting Bu~get 

Education 

Mafor's ' iedneid' by ~proved by 
lIequeet _,_ lid. R1Iwlca lid. FiDILnce 

$ 7,234,149 . 53- $297,361+.00 $6,,936, '785.53 

Fieca'l C ..... 
aaduetici~ 

U17,029.44 

.. 
4pprolled by 

JFisea1 C4mmittee 

$6,819.756.09 

6.372.713.00 415.753 •. 00 '5.,956.960,00 '500.00 5.956.460.00 
~ . ,-

• 
Totd, Operating ~dget $13,,606,862.53 $713,117.00 $12,$93,745.53 117,529.44 $12,776,216.09 

Debt Service 

Total Operating and 
Deb t Servtee 

Capital Projects 

Totals 

[=:J 

_1.443.694.60 -0- 1,443,694.60 t -0- 1,443,694.60 

$15,050,557 . 13 $Z13,lH . 00 $14',337,440 . 13 $117,529 . 44 $14,219,910. 69 

2,005,425. 00 434,ldb.00 1,571,325.00 383,265 . 00 1,188. 060. 00 

$17,055.982.13 ,$1,147.217.00 $15,908.765 . 13 $500 . 794. 44 $15 ,407 ,970. 69 

( 

r-) 

= 
~ 

:'J 
C') 
:..0 
':'.{ 

, 

J 



1887 Tburaday, Hay 1st, 1958 

RI!: TIIB CAPITAL BUDGIIT - Fiscal Year 1258-1959 

Tne following are the items eitbe~ reduced or denied: 

Page 7 ~ Public Work. Department - HigbwaYI, item No . 3, Bridge St. - Stillwater 

MR. HUIZINGA I!OVI!D thb ' item be denied . Seconded by Mr. Baker and CARRIED unanimously. 

Page 7 - Public Workl Department. - Higbways, item No . 7, Walhington Ave. Extension 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED this item be red~ced to $75,000. Seconded by Mr. Mclaughlin 
and ~IED unanimously. ' 

MR. HUIZINGA ~ t!jat .tlle to~al ",pprg~rietion for page 7 for Higlwayo, be approved 
at the Rl!DUCED figure of' $221,900~ Sec~ndad by Mr . Topping and CARRIED, unanimously . 

Page 9 - Public Workl Department - 'Bridge., Project No, I, Wood~ide Street 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVIp for ap~roval of the amount of $50,000 for this item. Seconded by 
Mr. Kelly. VOTB taken and LOST by unanimoul vote. 

Page 15 - Park CamM£slion, item No •. I., CUmmings Park. B. Roads. Parking Areas 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVEb tliat this item be reduced to $20,000. Seconded, and after 
conaiderabl. dilcuasion on the erosion prOblem, was CARRIED unanimously. 

MR. HUIZINGA: 'MOVED for approval of a total figure for Cummings Park of $84,000. 
Seconded by Mr. It!>licih and CARRUm una~uely . 

Page 15 - l!!k Co!aii sion, item No. 2 •• Cove Io1and Park, A. , Roads, Parkins and 
Gi!e Atea t 4 C j 

MR~ HUIZINGA ltOVED that thia item b. DillI1iD. Seconded and CARRIED with one vote 
opposed. 

Page 15 - Park Commission, item No.2 CI. Beach Building 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVKD that thb item be DENIID. Seconded and CARR!I!D unanimously . 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of a total of $177,000 for the Park Commission. 
Seconded and CAlUlIBD 1Inanimously .. 

Page 17 - Board of Education, item No. I, Junior High School. Plana 

• >111. HUIZINGA MOVED that this item be reduced to $75,000. Seconded by Mr. Kolich 
and CARRIBD with one disaenting vote. 

Page 17 - Board of Education. item No.2. Senior High School, Plans and Site 
Improvements 

MR. HUlZINGA MOVED this item be DENIED. Seconded and CARRIED, with one dissenting 
vote. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for a total figure of $237 , 50Q for the Board of Education on Page 
17. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

2f):34 Page 19 - Hubbard Hdghts Golf Commission. item No.1. Fences , , 
• 

,......, 

o 

o 

I 

o 



o 

o 

Thursday, Kay lat, 1958 1888 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED that this be approved in the REDUCED amount of $5,000. Seconded 
and CARRlED unanimoualy. 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for a total of $5,360 for the Hubba'cd Heights Golf Commission on 
Page 19. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

Page 21 - FerRulon Library - Plan9. Specifications and Inspection for Extension of 
Ferguaon Library 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for denial of this item. Seconded by Mr. Kolich. 

HR. NOLAN MOVED to amend this figure to $23,000 . Seconded by Mr. Murphy. Vote 
taken and LOST by a vote,of 9 in favor and 22 opposed. 

VOTB taken on Mr. Huizinga'. motion and CARRIED unanimously. 

Grand Total for Capital Projects Budget - 1958-1959 Fiscal Year 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of a grand total of $1,188,060. Seconded by Mr . 
Kolich and CARRIED unanimously. 

RE: THE OPERATING BUDGET - Fiscal Year 1958-1959 

The following are the itema either reduced or denied: 

Page 5 - General Government - Mayor's Office, Item 300.21, U. S. & State Mayor' . 
Conference 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED thia be approved in the reduced amount of $300. Seconded and 
CARRIED unanimously, 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for a total of $26,358. 20 for the Mayor'. Office. Seconded and 
CARRIED unanimously . 

Page 7 - Generel Government - Town & City Clerk, 
Poatage 

Item, 470.3, Stationery & 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED this be approved in the reduced amount of $1,000. Seconded and 
CARRIED unanimously. 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for a total of $61,713 . 52 for the Town & City Clerk . Seconded 
and CARRIED unanimously . 

Page 11 - General Government - Code 481.A Stamford Museum 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for a total in the reduced amount of $75,000 for the Stamford 
Muleum. Seconded and CARRIED, wLth one dis.enting vote. 

Page 15 - General Government - Planning Board, Code 520 .4, Adverti,ing and Public 
Hearing 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED thi. be approved in the reduced amount of $300. Seconded and 
CARRIED unonimou81y . 

Page 15 - General Government - Planning Board. Code 520.5, Telephone 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED this be approved in the reduced amount of $100. Seconded and 
:2tl;~:) CARRIED unanimou81y . 



1889 Thursday, May 1st, 1958 

Page 15 - General Government - Planning Board, Code 520,12, Conferences 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED thi. be approved in t~.e reduced amount of $100, Seconded and 
CARRIED unanimou's ly. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the total amount of $26,357,60 for the Planning 
Board, Seconded ttn~ CARRIED unanimously. 

MR. MURPH'l asked to be .excuse:! at 10:45, making a total of those pre8t':nt at 34 

Page 19 '. General Government - Asse~8orl6 Office. Code 571.8, Transportation 

MR, "HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the reduced amount of $1,300 for the above item. 
Seconded and CARRIED unanimously, 

MR, HUIZINGA MOVED for a total appropriation of $71, 239,92 for the Assessor's Office. 
Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

Page 23 - General Government - Civil Service Dept •• Code 731.9, Medical Bxaminations 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the reduced amount of $400 for the above item , 
Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for a total appropriation of $21,747.44 for the Civ~l Service 
Department . Seconded and CARRIED unanimously_ 

Page 25 - Gen..ral Govert1!llent - City Court. Code 800.22, New Equipment 

~W". HUIZINGA MOVED that this item be DBNIED. Seconded and CARRIED by a vote of 21 
in favor and 7 opposed , 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of a total appropriation of $38,194 for City Court , 
Seconded and CARRIED unanimously . 

Page 27 - General Government - Sewer Commission, Code S.C. 10. Subscriptions 

MR , HUIZINGA MOVED for the ~educed amount of $75 for this item. Seconded alld 
CARRIED unanimously . 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED :01 approval of a tot&1 appropriation of $6,004.82 for the 
Sewer Commission. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

Page 27 - Gen£ral Government - Printing Legislative Bill. 

MR. !ruIZIN~. MOVEn that this item ~e denied. Seconded and CARRIED unsnimously 

Page 27 • Total General Gov~rnment 

~m. HUIZINGA MOVED fo~ approval of $l,5Bl.849.47 for Total General Government, 
Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

Page 35 - Educatiun - Code 411.15, Miscell.neous 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the reduced amount of $1, '>00 for the above He'D. 
Seconded and CARRIED unanimously . 

:2}";: ~ ,; MR, HUIZINGA MOVED f or approval of the t otal of $l.l,460 . Seconded and CARRIED 
unanimcusly . 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

Thursday, HAy 1st, 1958 1890 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the Total Education budget of $5,956,460 . 
Second2d and CARRIED unanimouoly . 

Page 37 - Welfare, Charities & Hospitals 

Code 460 . 6B. Household Suppl1es: HR. HUIZIlIGA MOVED for approval of the 
reduced amount of $300 for this item. Seconded and CARRlBD unanimously . 

Code 460 . 17. Auto Expenses: HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the reduced 
amount o f $1 1 000 for this lt~m Seconded and CARRIED unanimously 

Code 460 . 18 Maintenance of Bldg.: HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the 
reduced amount of $300 for thi. item. Seconded and GARRIED unanimou.ly. 

Code 460. 20, Trucking & Storag.: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the 
reduced amount of $700 for this item. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously . 

Code 460.62, Child Placement: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for apPl oval of the re­
duced amount of $21,000 for this item. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously . 

Code 460 . 65. Housekeeping Service!: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of 
the reduced amount of $3 , 500 for this it..... Seconded and CARRIED unani­
mously . 

Code 460 . 69. TransPoltation of Patients MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval 
of the reduced amount of $300 for this item. Seconded and CARRIED unani­
mously. 

* Code 460.22, New Equipment ; MR. 
amount of $2,250 for this it~. 
favor and 6 opposed. 

RUSSELL MOVED for appIoval of the reduced 
Seconded and CARRIEu by a vote of 24 in 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED fo~ approval of the total of $240 , 712.14 for the Welfare Depart­
ment. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

* The amount oJf $2 , 250 i ... int"=:ndl!d for 
the pUrcl'BSi: of a car, beC3.UH~ of the 
incr~~sed ~ase load. 

MR . HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of Total Welfa~e and Institut1~ns (Page 39 of Budget) 
in the amount of $412,363.58. 

Page 45 - Protection to Persons & Property 

Code 430.3, Sutioncry & FOd",'g~: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for Rpproval of the 
reduced amount of $2,500 for this item. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously . 

Code 430.3A._Stationery & P~stege, Board of Public Safety MR. HUIZINGA 
MOVED for approval of the reduced amount of $200. Se:onded and CARRIED 
unanimously. 

Code 430.4, Advertising & Printing: MR. HUIZIlIGA MOVED for approval in 
the reduced amount of $150. Seconded snd CARRIED unanimously. 

Code 430.5. Telephone & Teletype: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED fo~ approval in the 
reduced amount of $6,000. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously . 



1891 Thursday, Hay lat, 1958 

Code 430.6, Batteries & Photographic Supplies: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for 
approval in the reduced amount of $2,000. Seconded. MR. LKWIS MOVED 
to amend Mr . Huizinga's motion to raise the amount to $2,500. Seconded. 
Vote taken on the $2,500 amount and LOST by a vote of 14 in favor and 
16 opposed. 

Vote wa. then taken on Mr •. Huizinga'. motion on the $2,000 amount and 
i:ARRIED unanimously. 

Code 430.7, Janitor Suppliea: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval in the re­
duced amount of $350. Seconded and CARRIED unanimoualy. 

Code 430.25, Uniforms: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval in the reduced 
amount of $10,000. Seconded and CARRIBD by a vote of 25 in favor and 6 
oppooed. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVBD for approval of the reduced total on page 45 in the 
amount of $1,158,646.28. Seconded and CARRmD unanillloualy. 

Page 47 - Protection to Persona and Property - Code 440.1, Fire Department, Salaries 

• 'f' 'J U tIC ) .... I(~ 

MR. HUIZINGA read from hi. Committee report regarding this matter and 
MOVED for approval of the reduced amount of $783,533 for this item. 
Seconded by Mr. Kolich. 

Mr. Mclaughlin asked to be excused at this time (12:05 A.M.) This changed 
the members present to 33. 

MR. HART MOVED to amend to hear from the Fire Chief in explanation of this 
item. Seconded by Mr. Longo and CARRmD unanimously. 

Chief Richardson explained briefly the dilemma faced by his department 
because of the referendum on the 42 hour work week for the Firemen. 

Mr. Ketcham and Mr. Frederick. were excused at 17. 10 A.M., changing the 
aembere present to 31. 

MR. WILKNSKY. MOVED to amend by changing this figure to the original one 
of $957,664.78. Seconded by Mr. Maffucci. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED a substitute motion to increase the Fire Dept. Budget 
by $41,860 in order to give the Fire Department 20 new men for the next 
fiBcal year. 

Vote taken on Mr; Huizinga's substitute motion, to bring this figure to 
$825,393.78 and LOST by a vote of 16 in favor and 13 opposed. (not a 
Clajor1ty vote) 

Vote taken on Mr. Wilensky's motion of $957,664 . 78 and LOST by a vote of 
12 in favor and 15 opposed. 

MR. FORTUNATO MOVED for 30 additional men or a figure of $867,253. 
Seconded by Mr. Wilensky. 

It wa. MOVED, .econded and CARRIED that Commissioner Pierson be asked a 
few questions. He answered some of the questions put to him by various 
Board members. 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

Thur.day , May 1st , 1958 1892 

Vote taken on Hr. Hutzing~t. originsl motion of the reduced figure of 
$783,533 and LOST by a vote of 10 in favor and 18 oppos~d. 

MR. KOLICH MOVED f~r reconaiderat i on of the figure of $825,393.78 and 
LOST by a vote of 17 1n favor and 12 opposed. (not a majority vote) 

MR. COLATRELLA then MOVED COl approval of $957,664.78 and LOST there 
being only 14 in favor . 

MR. BAKER HOVED for app~ov61 of toe f1gure of $932,499.78. Seconded by 
Hr. Longo and others and CARRIED by a vote of 23 in favor and 6 opposed. 

Page 49 - Protection to Per sane and Pr.0Fer tv 

Code 440.3, Stationery & Pootsge : MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of 
the reduced figure of $800 for this item. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously . 

Code 440. 6A, Flag. : MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the reduced amount 
of $50 fOl this item. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

Code 440, 6C . General Supplie. , HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the 
reduced figure of $2.000 for this item. Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

Code 440.12, Maintenance of EQuipm~nt · MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval 
of the reduced amount of $3 , 000 fo r this it~. Seconded and CARRIED 
unanimously. 

Code 440.22A. New Equlpment MR . HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the re­
duced am~unt of $3,283 . This represents the deletion of the $11,000 for 
the new ambulance. Seconded a~d CARRIED unanimously. 

Mr. Lewia was excused at 12 :50 A.M. reducing the members preaent to 30. 

Code 440.25, Uniform.: MR. FORTUNATO MOVED for approval of the original 
request of $16,179. Seconded and LOST by a vote of 18 in favor. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for app~oval of the ~educed figure of $12,000 for thi. 
item. Seconded by Mr. Ru.s~ll and CARRIED unanimously. 

Mr. Wynn was excusad at 1 A.M., reducing th~ members p<esent to 29. 

HR. HUIZINGA MOV!D fo< a total figu"~ of $9~l,689.63 for p~ge 49. S~conded and 
CARRIED unanimously. 

Page 41 - Protection to Peraons an~ Prope~ty - C1vilian Defense 

Code 444.A, Operational Equleaent : HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of 
the reduced figure of $3,000 . Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

C"de 444.B, Personnel Equipment ' MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the 
reduced figure of $2,000 . Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

Code 444.C, Custodian Fees : MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for deni.l of this item. 
Seconded and CARRIBD unar,ilDou51y . 

Code 444.lA, OVertime: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED fo~ approval of the reduced 
figure of ~250 . Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 



1893 Thursday , Kay 1at 1958 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for a~prova1 of the total figure of $16,991.20 for 
Ctvilian Defensp. on page 51 . Seconded and CARRIED unanimoully. 

Page 55 - Protection to Persons and Property 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED fo~ appcoval of a total figure of $2,482,555.21 for 
th"." it....... Seconded and CARRIRD unanimously. 

Page 59 - Public Work. - Bureau of Hi@hways & Maintenance 

Code 412A.16. Repairs to all City Bui1d~ng. MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for 
approval of the reduced figure of $5 , 000 for thta item. Seconded and 
~\RRIED unanimou.1y. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for a total flgure of $429.977.60 for Publlc Works, 
Bureau of Highway. & Kaint.DAnce , Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

Page 59 - Public Work. - Bureau of Hl@hway •• Yard #2 

Code 412B . 3. Stationery & 5upplie. : MR. HUIZINGA HOVED for 5pproval of 
the reduced amount of $50. Seconded and CARRIBD unanimously. 

MR. HUIZINGA KOV!D f~r approval of the total figure of $l4,540.48 for 
Public Works. Bureau of Htghway., Yard '2. Seconded an.i CARRIED 
unanimouSly. 

Page 61 - Public Work. - Crosby Street Pumping Station 

~;,;~~~~~~¥ciJiai~~~~~ MR. HUIZINGA HOVED for den1.al of this 
1 una"imoualy. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the total reduced figure of $4.400 for 
the Crolby Street Pumping Station. S"conded ~nd CARRIED unanimously. 

Page 63 - Public Works - Incinerator & Sewage Treamene Plane 

Code 414B.6. Supplies & Chemical : MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the 
reduced figure of $24.000 for thts item. Seconded and CARRlBD unanimously . 

Code 414B.17. Gas. 011 6 Grea.~ , MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the 
reduced figure of $800 for this item. Seconded and ~~IID unanimou.ly. 

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the total reduced figure of $280.263.67 
for Incinerator & Sewuge T~catment Plant. Seconded .nd CARRIED unanimously 

Page 69 - Public Works - Buildins Bureau 

Code 416.1. Salariea: MR. HUIZINGA MOVED for appro'Tal of the reducet! figure 
of $39,105.04 for this iteD (cutting out ehe $250.00 for Summer Help). 
Seconded and CARRIED unanimously. 

MR. HUIZINGA HOVED for apprr.val of a total reduced figure of $42,055.04 
for the BuUdi.ng Bureau. Seconded and CARRIED unanimouoly. 

Page 69 - Public Works - City llnll & Other Bul.lding Maintenance 

Code 417 •• Gas, Oil. Repairs , MR. HUIZINGA HOVBD for approval of the reduced 
fi8u~e of $50,000 for this item. Seconded and CARRlBD unanimoualy. 

o 

o 

o 



o 

o 

o 

nwraclay, !lay lat 1958 1894 

Page 69 - Total for Public Worka: Ma. HUIZINGA HOVBD for approval of the reduced 
total amount of $l,930~150.66. Seconded and CARaI!D unanimously. 

Page 71 - Park Comm1a.1~ 

Page 71 -

~ode 5oo.i. Salar1e.: Ma. HuIZINGA HOVBD for approval of the reduced 
f1aure of $17:1.,002.96 for thia it ... ; seconded and CARaIBD lmanhwudy. 
(Th1. e~aate. the overtime end increments) 

==,. Ma. BDIZINGA MIM!D for approva'l of the raduced 
th1a item. Seconded and CARaIBD un_nimou.ly. 

Code 500.17. Gu. 011 " Tid.: Ma. ' HUIZINGA HDVI!D for approval of the re­
duced f1aura of $3,000. Secondediad aABRl!D unanlmou.ly. 

Code 500.18. Repa1n to BuUdiaR. Ma. HU~IIGA HOVJII) for approval of the 
reduced ....,uat of $2,000. SecOnded and CARaI!D uaanimoualy. 

Code 50o.U p Tool •• Replacllll8llta: Ma. BDIZINGl HOVID for approval of the 
reduced figure of $1,500. Seconded and CARaIBD uaaaimou.ly. 

I 

Ma. BDIZINGl:lfOVllD for epproval of th.e reduced 
and CARaIBD ~~n.Dou.ly. 

Total Park Comm1.a1on: Ma. HUIZINGA HOVJII) for approval of the reduced 
total f1aure of $199,572.96. Seconded and CARaIBD unanimously. 

Page 75 - !l!!bbard Be1shta 

Cod. 413A.17.. Gsa " 011: l1li.. BDIZINGl HIl'lED for approval of the reduced 
f1aure of $2,000 for this item. Seconded and CARaIBD unaatmou81y. 

Code 4l3A. 22. !leV lqu11!!!!!t. lOt. IIlIUDIGA KOIIID for approval of the reduced 
f1aure of $1,000 for this item. Seconded and CARaIBD unanimously. 

Page 75 - Total Hubbard Ra1shta: Ma. RIIIZINGl HOV!D for approval of the total re­
duced figure of $61,328.09. Seconded and CARalBD un&n1moualy. -

Page 75 - Total Parka and Recreation 

Ma. RIIIZINGl HOVBD for approval of the total reduced figure of $409 , 337 . 17 
for th1a. Seconded and CAUIBD unanimously. 

Page 75 - Total Operatiag Buclaet " Grand Total 

HR. HUIZINGA HDVBD for approval of the grand total of $14,219,910.69 for 
the Operating Budget. Seconded by several voices and CARaIBD unanimously. 

HR. HUIZINGA MOVED for approval of the following resolution. Seconded by several 
voices and CARaIBD unanimously: 

2f..i4l 



1895 

• 

Thursday, Kay 1st 1958 

RBSOLOTION NO. 272 

WHEREAS, the Board of Finance haa transmitted t o the Board of 
Repreaentative. its recommended budget for the ensuing f iscal 
year, commencing July 1, 1958 and ending June 30 , 1959 for 
final action thereon by the Board, of Representat ives : 

BI IT IISOLVID ,BY STAMFORD, that the itemized .atimate of re­
ceipt. and ezpenditures for the enauing ypar 1958-1959 in the 
budgeta aa eubmitted by the Kayor end a8 acted upon' by the Board 
of Representatives, in the amounts of 

II 
$1,188,060.00 -CAPITAL ~OJICTS BIlDGBT 

$14,219,910.69 .0Pjll!ATlNG BllDGBT 

be and it i. hereby accepted, adopted and approved, and specific 
, appropr~atlona are hereby made 40r each' Of the several items in 

the amount. apppariDs in, the columna of hudgets under the heading 
of ''Board of Representativea" recording the approval, or other 

-action of this Board, and 

BI IT FURTHER IISOLVID, that in compliance with Section 614 of 
the Charter, we hereby reapectfully request of the Boa~d of Finance 
that the total reduction of $383,265.00 in the capital Projects 
Budget be eo applied to reduce the amount to be rai.ed ~y taxation. 

Upon motion, duly .econded and CAIUlDD, the meeting adjourned a~ 1,45 A.H. 

vf 

.. 

ft, ....... UVIII ~~ 
Norton Rhoades, 
President 
Board of Representative. 

• 10 r 4v 

o 

o 

u 


